
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * 
N/Side of Gateswood Road, 168' W of 
C/line of Knoll ton Road * 
(222 Gateswood Road) 

8th Election District 
3rd Council District 

Nicklas Brandt, et ux 
Petitioners 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0143-A 

* * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Nicklas Brandt, and his 

wife, Nicole Brandt. The Petitioners request a variance from Section 1B02.3.A.1 (March 30, 

1955) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition with a side 

yard setback of 7 feet (west side) and to permit an existing dwelling with a side yard setback of 

13 feet (east side) in lieu of the required 15 feet, respectively. 1 The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the amended site plan which was accepted 

into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit lA. 

The Petition was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 

32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek vanance 

relief for an owner-occupied residential property without a formal public hearing provided 

certain conditions are met. First, the property is posted and advertised giving public notice of the 

requested relief. Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property 

may request a public hearing for a determination as to the merits of the request. Additionally, 

1 Petitioners amended their petition and site plan at the onset of the hearing, without objection, to show a requested 
(west side) setback of7 feet (rather than the 5 feet as originally filed). Since this decreased the relief that was being 
requested, they were permitted to proceed. It is also to be noted that Dulaney Forest is a residential subdivision 
approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board in 1955 and therefore entitled to the development standards and 
zoning regulations in effect at that time. 



the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public 

hearing if deemed appropriate. In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as 

required by Section 32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. 

On November 13, 2009, Philip C. Hack, 220 Gateswood Road, filed a formal demand for 

public hearing. Additionally, the Dulaney Forest Community Association provided this 

Commission with a letter raising concerns of the project' s potential impact on the community. 

The hearing was, therefore, subsequently scheduled for Monday, December 21 , 2009, at 11 :00 

AM in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building, located at 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, 

MD. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Niklas and Nicole 

Brandt, property owners. Appearing as Protestants were Philip C. and Janice K. Hack as well as 

William R. Levasseur, Esquire, in his capacity as Chairperson of the Dulaney Forest Community 

Association' s Protective Covenants Committee. 

Testimony disclosed the subject property is a rectangular-shaped lot with improvements 

built in 1956 oriented to front on the north side of Gateswood Road, just west of that roads 

intersection with Pot Springs Road in Timonium. The property is also known as Lot 9 of the 

Dulaney Forest subdivision, and contains an area of 0.62 acres, more or less (28,806 square feet) , 

zoned D.R.2. Presently, the site is improved with a two-story split level-style dwelling, which 

features mature trees, a sloping rear yard with retaining walls and accessory structures (shed and 

iiJ playhouse). Photographs of the property were submitted and described by Mr. Brandt. He 
z :.:; . 
r explained that a 26' wide x 32' deep attached garage addition is desired and proposed to be 

~ · 0 located on the front western side of the existing dwelling, adjacent to, the Hack property. Mr. 

Brandt described the site constraints associated with the property, including the existence of a 
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substantial retaining wall due to the topography, large trees, playhouse and shed that prevent 

placement of the garage in the rear yard. In sum, the Brandt's opined that the proposed location 

for the addition was the most appropriate, and that relief should be granted to allow a reduced 

setback in order to proceed. The addition as contemplated will be one-story high and add 832 

square feet to the home and provide parking and additional storage space. Architectural 

drawings prepared by Lloyd B. Martin, Jr. were received as Petitioner' s Exhibit 3. Mr. and Mrs. 

Brandt indicated that it would be very difficult, from a functional standpoint, to construct the · 

addition to other parts of the house. The Brandt's point out that the 13 foot side yard setback on 

the eastern side of the lot that they included on the Petition is to legitimize the house location on 

the lot which has existed without change for over 53 years. Evidently, the home was 

inadvertently built two (2) feet closer to the eastern property line than permitted as determined 

by Advanced Surveys in June 2009. (See Petitioners' Exhibit lA).2 

Testimony was received from Philip and Janice Hack who have lived in their home for 

over twenty (20) years. They purchased Lot 8 in Dulaney Forest as it is a half acre, wooded lot 

with the home (theirs and the Petitioners) set back further than mandated by Section 1B02.3.C.l 

that requires a front yard depth of 40 feet. Their home is 62 feet from the right-of-way line of 

Gateswood Road; the Brandt's home is 88 feet. They asked for a public hearing to the side yard 

variance stating, if granted and the proposed structure built, it would be easily visible and 

2 I believe it analogous to refer to Section 5-114, of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, Annotated Code of 
Maryland, Setback Line Restrictions. Specifically, Section 5-114(b)(3) provides: 

... notwithstanding any other provision of State or local law to the contrary, a building permit that 
was otherwise validly issued, except that the permit wrongfully permitted the building or structure 
to violate a setback line restriction, shall be considered a valid building permit. 

·, Sections 5-114(b)(l) and (2) prevent either a person or a governmental entity from initiating an action or proceeding 
arising out of a failure of a building or structure to comply with a setback line restriction more than 3 years after the 
date on which the violation first occurred if the building or structure was constructed or reconstructed. 
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become a dominant structure that would set an undesirable precedent to the detriment of the 

community. Mr. Hack testified that his property has similar topography constraints and he 

placed his garage in the rear yard. Without a doubt, he stated that having a garage attached to the 

front of the house would change the look and character of the neighborhood - for the worst. 

Additionally, it is not the type of structure that screening with landscaping could hide. See 

Protestants Exhibit 1 - photographic simulations (PhotoShop). Mr. Levasseur stated that the 

community association is also opposed to the granting of a variance. The association is 

comprised of 136 lots, most all are half acre lots with a 30-foot separation between homes. He 

stated the association will not approve the placement of a garage in front of the house. 

As mentioned at the conclusion of the hearing, this is a difficult case. From a practical 

standpoint, I am appreciative of Mr. and Mrs. Brandt's desire to expand their home. It was 

indicated that they have no basement and that additional space is needed. On the other hand, Mr. 

and Mrs. Hack have expended sufficient sums to safeguard their privacy and believe the 

proposed garage 7 feet from their property would impact in a negative way upon their property 

value. This position is shared by the Dulaney Forest Community Association. 

Any proposed construction in the front yard mandates close scrutiny. The impact of 

building in this area will be greater than the same proposal in the rear. Weighing all the 

testimony and evidence on this issue, I am persuaded to agree with Mr. and Mrs. Hack that 

granting a side yard variance would adversely impact the neighborhood. Communities simply 

look nicer if the view from the street is the grandest, prettiest part of the house - the formal front 

entry to the home. Aesthetics demand that the "front" should be the most attractive side. The 

proposed garage addition placed squarely in front of the house would destroy 50 years of efforts 

undertaken by this community in the enforcement of their covenants which promote and 
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maintain the standards for the changes to property setbacks. See, also B.C.Z.R. Section 260 -

Residential Performance Standards - which state in pertinent part: " ... garages may not become 

the dominant street feature ... ". 

In considering the variance request, I am mindful of the requirements of Section 307 of 

the B.C.Z.R., as construed by Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995), which is the leading 

appellate case in considering the variance statute in Baltimore County. Cromwell v. Ward 

essentially requires a three-part examination of the variance request. First, the Petitioner must 

demonstrate that the property at issue is unique. Second, it must be shown that the uniqueness of 

the property results in a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner, if strict compliance with the 

regulations is required. Third, the Petitioner must demonstrate that the variance, if granted, 

would not be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented in the instant case, I am 

not persuaded that the Petitioners have met their burden. Mr. Rack's cross-examination of Mr. 

Brandt was particularly compelling that the subject property is not unique. Indeed, Cromwell 

requires that there must be a unique characteristic of the property at issue (i.e., topography, 

shape, configuration, etc.) in order for relief to be granted. The characteristics of the subject site 

are not unique when compared to other lots in the neighborhood. Moreover, I am not persuaded 

by the testimony presented by the Petitioners that the location for the proposed addition is the 

only functionally appropriate site. Without delving into matters of architectural taste or style, the 

'·J. Brandt's contemporary home with the rear yard retaining wall is somewhat different from other 

. residences in the community. It seems, however, that this configuration and location of the other 

improvements was done by Mr. Brandt and his predecessor in title. Although I understand and 

appreciate the testimony offered by the Petitioners about the benefits of economically locating 
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the needed garage at the proposed location versus expenditures of large sums of money to place 
> 

it elsewhere, I am not persuaded by the argument. I do not find the land unique, as required by 

Cromwell and, moreover, find no justification relating to the design of the house which would 

satisfy this prong. See also Montgomery County vs. Rotwein 169 Md. App. 716 (2006) involving 

a similar case where a rear yard pool complicated the location of desired improvements. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this 

------ day of January 2010, that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief 

from Section 1B02.3.C. l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

addition with a side yard setback of 7 feet (west side), in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, 

be and is hereby DENIED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the portion of the Petition for Variance to approve a 

side yard setback of 13 feet ( east side) in lieu of the required 15 feet, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty (30) days from the date 

of this Order to file an appeal of this decision. 

WJW:dlw 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Nik.las Brandt 
Nicole Brandt 
222 Gateswood Road 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

January 14, 2010 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE 
N/Side ofGateswood Road, 168' W of C/line ofKnollton Road 
(222 Gateswood Road) 
81

h Election District - 3rd Council District 
Nicklas Brandt, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. 2010-0143-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Brandt: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Philip C. and Janice K. Hack, 220 Gateswood Road, Timonium, MD 21093 
William R. Levasseur, Esquire, 1917 Knollton Road, Timonium, MD 21093 
People's Counsel; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



FORMAL DEMAND 
F OR BEARING 

CASE NUMBER: 20 IO - 0/L.J 3 -A 
Address: 222- c/vT!:SWuOt) f<r::, 

Petitioner(s): MK1,,;s J- Nicole 13Rl1r,Jp, 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

I/We ?;--11 L J p 4 j z., * l if J-) t4 G K 
Name - Type or Print 

(0 Legal Owner OR ( ) Resident of 

;2:2.0 G-/vTESLJooo f<o 
Address 

City State Zip Code 

L-J IO - 5 6 6 - 3 6 I b 
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately A OJ~ce-;vi 10 f'1et.ffem the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
A1'1'A(~IIED IS THE IlEQUillED t•IlO(~ESSING 11EE I10ll THIS 
DE:tIAND. 

s~ C.%,/ ;/-/3·0Cf 
Date 

Signature Date 
Revisea 9/18/98 -wcr/scj 
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TAX.ACCOUNT a~, D 1:tl Dlbl Of9! 61 O: 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
r 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at --=~-~- ~-.....:.G,_~_ ..... S_W_6Q_O __ R,._'O_. __ _ 
which is presently zoned __ ...;;:Dc....;.....R.=.....;..;1... ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J eoa.. ,3 . A . I f2> <.z.Q.. C /\,,\c..("ct,i 3 ()

1 
,c,~ 

To fCA,..mt+ on ac/.el,'../-,'af"\ v.1,·11, ~ 61dc. yorol se,/-back_ ~ S 'a"d 

~ perr'Y\,·+ cu, ~v,·~J,·J d.oJe.-{lt'J w,' 1+, ~ :s · c(e. yard ~ ock 
c.f) /3 I tn (1c-u \l_f ff,e,; raucre.o(_ I~ 

1

1 
respec+]'vefy, 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indi 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance , advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bo 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the pen 1es of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

A/1,e<..AJ S 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

Ni~ 6L-Ec ~)..Ju Ir-

City State Zip Code 

Name - Type or Print 

Sign~ C -= . 

Address Telephone No. 

Attorney For Petitioner: ·2 'Z 2. 4',1-n._u-A,,o?:)o Ro ~o .i'Ji'-Z ">'l f'1 
Telephone No. 

2.1-a i"J 
Address 

~!&-, oA,/ v- /J.., .o 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

./Jlli~'fA[ ~~ 
Company Name 

1._rz..12.... ~:rt..-~ o RD fn 3fl f2'J1 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

/f';J,,, c::Y\1/V/'-- ZllJ q-zl 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

I 'I 
I \ . I 

CASE NO. .2..0lO- Of/-/3-A Reviewed By-----,----
1 , ,..JL.n rn.:vc1 v i.::.u rUh rJLINLi . . D 

\ 
l:stimatep· Posting ate ---------'-----

Date - \ 4 - '-0 _ 
REV 10/25/01 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1-'2 'L (S...qtzS~ .. ()0 /Zo-
Address 

City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal . knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficvlty): 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

-- ~=--- ---
Signature Signature 

Name - Type or Print 
/VIC~ ~RA-N'Dr· 

Name - Type or Print ( 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY; OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 
+:} 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this I Lf-= day of Oc~k . ~ )er. before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the Cour ty aforesaJid personalty appeared I 
N, k LOi-.S 6 ('(11.v\d:f- (AV) N ,·core..- 13ru 111.crr 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

PETER D. KEYSER, JR 
NOTARY PUBLIC, BALTIMORE COUNTY 

STATE OF MARYLAND . 
REV 10~~om.;.;.;.m~is;;.:.s;.:.;lon:.:..:ex:::.:..i:.:.:lr.:.:es;..:.A.;.=.:u 2.::u.:.:st-=-17;.:., ..-;;.20;..;.1.;;.,3 

,, 
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T-0 Whom It May Concern: 

10/30/09 

Regarding Administrative Variance for 222 Gateswood Road, Timonium MD 21093 

We are seeking administrative variance for an attached garage addition to our house. Due 
to lot layout and terrain, the only feasible spot is attachment to front side of house. 
Requesting side setback reduced from standard 15 feet to 5 feet to accommodate a two 
car, single story garage. 
We are unable to attach garage in back yard due to retaining wall, structures, (shed, 
playhouse), trees and severe slope. See attached pictures. 

Since the primary dwelling lacks any basement an attached garage is the preferred 
solution for convenience and practicality. 

We are also requesting an adjusted variance on the east side of the property. Apparently 
the primary dwelling at time of construction, 1956, was located at 13 .3 feet from property 
line instead of standard 15 feet. 

Attachments: 

Plat survey 
Pictures 

Sincerely, 

Ni.klas and Nicole Brandt 



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 222 GATESWOOD ROAD, 
TIMONIUM MD 21093 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Gateswood Road which is 50 feet wide at the 
distance of 168 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Knollton Road which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot#8, Block L, Section#2 in the subdivision 
of Dulaney Forest as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book#21, Folio#37 
containing 26806 s~uare feet. Also known as 222 Gateswood Road and located in the gth 
Election District, 3r Councilmanic District. 



ZONING REVIEW 

ADMiNiSTRATiVE 

Case Number 2010-1 0 //.../3 I-A 

Contact Person Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planne r, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: I()- .3() .. CJ ? Posting Date: i I· d S-- • 0 9 Closing Date: I I · 23 ·· 0 S> 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above . It should remain there through the closing 
date . 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied , or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail . 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber2010-10(4.:..; 1-A Address 2:L 2- P.,) 
--------------------

Petitioner's Name f.li t< '-,As ro 'P,...A No·, ~--------------~ 
Posting Date: I I- () 8'-0 c::.7 

Telephone 1-i f O ·3 ~ .2. - ~ :J.. 77 
/{-J..'3 -d9 Closing Date: 

Wording for Sign : _T....c,o....cP_e.c.._r:c...c.mc..c..1c.c..'f __ Q_ 1., __ ct_o_(_ol_ 1_h_· _·c_,_, __ v_,;:_r ,-'· /.,t-,__;__C<.. __ ._:> _/ _c_l~_._'j'-O_· _v--_cA __ <_,d-b ___ c_· c:_:k.. 
I) .- ; I -to . f-. L . - · , ,·1 . . ', , I r J <:Jr ..:::> cu"' c r) er rn, o.q e >'" i'.:, r, (') 0 we , 11 vV I f1,'J a.. 5,. cc · a e:,, 

r 
,..,.cs 1-:> e cl, v e( v . 

I f 
IS 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVI EW 

Revised 8/20/09 



D·EPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PRO C ED UR ES FOR ZONING 
HEARINGS 

The Bal'timore Count/Zonina Regulations (6CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property v1hich is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which reauire a public hearing . this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibil ity of the pet itione r) 
and placement of a notice in a ne 1nspaper of generar c irculat ion in the Cou nty. bo th a t 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legai requirements fo r ad 11eriising are sat isfied 
' However. the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirement s 

The newspaper will bill the person listed belc 1:J for the adveri isir.c Thi s ad vert isin g ,s 
due upon rec1zipt and should be remitted direc tly to the newscaper 

OPINIONS MA Y NOT BE ISSUED U NTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID 

· For Newspape r Advertis ing 

Item Nur.iber or Case Number cJ'oJ() - 0 J 43 -A --11---------------

P e ti tio n er: /f.;1K'-1<lS ~ 
2 "7 /") /! /M'7r"O. ·-oo l 'JO-"O Address or Location : v t::Tt:?- <.q,yrc.0 vvo 1<c., 

PLEASE FOR'NARO ,L'-\0 \' ER-;- iSING BIL ~ TC 

Name Mk'LA-5 S/'2/\J/\IDT 

Address '9..7..:2 Q;</'R::':J'J/vo()D /<£) 
~ <> 1v1i,v-- /1?.o Pio t:73 

Telephone Number 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. · 7 
Date: 

Fund Degt Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obi BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

For: 
' 

DISTRIBUTION 

\ 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR' 
uFFiCE: OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. • I"'\ • . 7 r.:: ··.~ f •• 
'.~ , V\ 

Date:_.;... _______ -:, 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Sub Obi Dept Qbi BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

,, { /<.. '"· A. .::. 

.) ' j ·--~~ -~ ~, 
-')' 1 ,._ 

~ rt .¢.N(' -

I,,\ I 

.J 4 ) \ 

<'· !":' -. • ..... . 

Total: ...... '""'t': 
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DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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The zoning commissioner of Baltlmore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

cue: # 2010-0143-A 
222 GateswoOd Road 
N/slde of GateswoOd Road at a distance of 168 feet west 
of centerline of KnOllton Road 
8th Election District - 3rd councllmanlc District 
Legal owner<s): Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

variance: to permit an addition with side yard setback of s 
feet and to permit an existing dwelling with a side yard set­
back of 13 feet In lieu of the required 15 feet. respectively. 
Hearing: Monday. December 21, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. In 
ROom 104, Jefferson Building. 105 west c:i-peake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner tor Baltimore county 

NOTES; (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
12/044 December 3 223061 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

------'-=':1'----'1_3-+-J _, 20..a9_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s\-.leeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on J.2_)3/ ,20~ 

2a The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

" -
:? /;Jr.P Lht~-

c:.::::u 

L'.:°G/..L ADVERTISING 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as fol!Qws: 

case: # 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
N/side of Gateswood Road at' a distance of 168 feet west 
of centerline of Knollton Road 
8th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

Variance: to permit an addition with side yard setback of 5 
feet and to permit an existing dwelling with a side yard set­
back of 13 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, respectively. 
Hearing: Mo1.1day, December 14, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning Commissioner for E1altimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 11/977 November 24 222503 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

---~" +=-ldb----t/_, 2<dl 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __ l..___~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on rr(~tf ( .20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



" . ' 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
J·:··:\·. 

RE: Case No ,,2{)/l):..t);t/3-4 . , 

Petitioner/Developer /)/t!.t.G/$ 
6/U-t/.PT 

Date Of Hearing/Closing. /~t; 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at h~b MTE$WtJ/Z> 12.';) 

This sign(s) were posted on.2,~ S:i!Po? 
onth,Oay,Year 
Sincerely, 



A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No 2.a/D -t}lt/-3-A 

Petitioner/Developer µ / .l(LA S 
6J2.At.ll7T -

Date Of Hearing/Closing: /ft:3})~ 
• 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at 2.22-t1A:r£SMuv "R"o 

This sign(s) were posted on ).)~ £;, 2tJoc; 
Month.Day, Year 

Sincerely, 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 
November 24, 2009 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zon ing Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
N/side of Gateswood Road at a distance of 168 feet west of centerline of Knollton Road 
8 th Election District - 3 rd Councilman ic District 
Legal Owners: Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

Variance to permit an addition wit~ side yard setback of 5 feet and to permit an existing dwell ing 
with a side yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the requ ired 15 feet, respectively. 

Hearing : Monday, December 21 , 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bu ild ing, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

\ _h~rJ tio= 
Timoth/ ~':loco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Brandt, 222 Gateswood Road , Timonium 21093 
Philip Hack, 220 Gateswood Road , T imonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SA TU RDA Y, DECEMBER 5, 2009 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui lding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 3, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Philip Hack 
220 Gateswood Road 
Timonium, MD 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-560-3616 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
N/side of Gateswood Road at a distance of 168 feet west of centerline of Knollton Road 
gth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

Variance to permit an addition with side yard setback of 5 feet and to permit an existing dwelling 
with a side yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Monday, December 21, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
1~~ West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

. . . -": ~·--.::::::,.....---,< 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MA R YLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 
November 19, 2009 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
N/side of Gateswood Road at a distance of 168 feet west of centerline of Knollton Road 
81

h Election District - 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

Variance to permit an addition with side yard setback of 5 feet and to permit an existing dwelling 
with a side yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, respectively. 

Hearing : Monday, December 14, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Bu ilding , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Brandt, 222 Gateswood Road , Timonium 21093 
Philip Hack, 220 Gateswood Road , Timonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SAT., NOVEMBER 28, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 / Towson, Maryland 2 1204 / Phone 4 10-887-339 1 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, November 24, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Niklas Brandt 
222 Gateswood Road 
Timonium, MD 21093 

410-382-5279 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
N/side of Gateswood Road at a distance of 168 feet west of centerline of Knollton Road 
81

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nicklas & Nicole Brandt 

Variance to permit an addition with side yard setback of 5 feet and to permit an existing dwelling 
with a side yard setback of 13 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, respectively. 

Monday, December 14, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 W Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

""'X"'.f:::::::::.~~ 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SM ITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Niklas & Nicole Brandt 
222 Gateswood Rd. 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Dear: Niklas & Nicole Brandt 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TI MOTH Y M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

December 15 , 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0143-A, 222 Gateswood Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 30, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans .or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very trul.yyou~s, · 

r~ :0. · n L~~'- I g--
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Offi ce Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Mary land 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-33 91 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd .gov 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: November 18, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-143- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 01 I 0- 143.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 11, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-143-A 
Address 222 Gateswood Road 

(Brandt Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 9, 2009 

RECEIVED 

DEC 11 2009 

ZONI NG COMMISSIONER 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL Date: 12/11/09 

C:\DOCUME-1\dwiley\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-143-A 222 Gateswood Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 23, 2009 
Item Nos. 2010-116, 140, 141 , 
142, 143, 144, 146 and 147 

DATE: November 17, 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:C~f.J:cab 
cc: Fil~ 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11232009 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

.J O HN .I . HO HMAN . Ch ,ef 

F1re Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

November 18, 2009 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 9, 2006 

Item Numbers: 0139,0140,0141,0142,0143,0144,0145,0146,0147 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East .J oppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 4 I 0-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen. Adm inistrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date:~\( . \'2 1 Z OO~ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 20\0-D\~-,\. 
Z2c. GJ>....-n::f;.W,W l> Rb 
~~ \},.°VR<0?e.CII( 

/\.tlM I~ • YA.'g,l.i>-~C-E. -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 20 Io- . 
0\4~-;.... -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~~·~~£~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _ _ ___ _ __ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha .maryland.gov 



Zoning Review Board 
Baltimore County Office Bldg. 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Ref: Zoning Case 2010-0143-A 
222 Gateswood Road 
Legal Owners: Niklas & Nicole Brandt 

Dear Sir: 

December 7, 2009 

220 Gateswood Road 
Timonium, MD 21093 

The zoning hearing for this case is scheduled for Monday, December 21 , 2009. 
For the zoning board record, construction of this project commenced on this 7th day of 
December, 2009. Contractors were on site excavating for the relocation of an 
underground utility gas line required for this project. 

Cc: William Levasseur, Covenants Chairman 
Dulaney Forest Community Association 

Sincerely, 

~fM 
Philip Hack 



Nov -2 3-2009 12 17 PM Co nste \\ a Energy 410-787-6623 

Zoning Review 
Baltimore County Office Bldg. 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Room 111 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

Attn: Christen 

Ref: Zoning Case # 2010-0143-A 

November23, 2009 
220 Gateswood Rd 
Timonium, MD 21093 

The zoning hearing scheduled at my request was set for December 14, 2009. 
Unf01tunately I cannot make this date as I am leaving town on business December 9 and 
will not be returning until December 19. Attached are copies of my airline reservations 
to substantiate my plans. 

I am requesting the headng be rescheduled for another date. I truly regret any 
inconveniences this may cause the Brandt's as we both look forward to a timely 
resolution to this zoning .case. 

Thank you for your understanding a11d cooperatio11 with this mattet\ 

Sincerely, 

Philip C. Hack 

Attaqhments: 

Southwest Airline Confinnation (2) 

1/3 



Nov -2 3- 2009 12 17 PM Const e\\ En er gy 410-7 87 -6623 

Hack, Phllll; C 

From: 
Sent: 

Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAlrllnes@luv.southwest.com] 
Tuesday, November 03, 2009 8:35 AM 

To: 
SubJect: 

Hack, Phlllp C 
Ticketless Confirmation - HACK/PHILIP - NFW9H7 

~ 'uillm~ 1)1 ...... , .• , '!'"'"'"'"" ~ - • I JI!, -~·coo· ... ,.. Q . SOUTHWEST.COM' ~~(l'.1.~l·~:1~ .~~~D·J~~~ .U1•:l~.~ ' . .' •, 
'II 

Receipt and ltlmmuy 11S· of 11/D3/09 7:35 AM 

Confirmation Number 
e ~~~lbw~o~~ 
: CHECK-IN . 

NFW9H7 A M~l'9 Convonl1mt Way To lra1101 

'--
r~'.J , 

Confirmation Date: 11/03/09 
Received: WN/PHILIP HACK BY ICBM 

Be prepared when you get there! 
Consult Travel Gulde for relevant 

tips from real travelers. 

! Passenger Information 
L___!'asse_!!ger Name :J[ __ AccpunfNu,nber' lC . --Tici~ -... -Ji . Exptration 1 

__ J 
HACK/PHILIP ooooowm 5262164127960 11/03/10 

1 All trav11l lnvolvlog funds from this Confirmellon Number mui:I be completed by th& expiration date. 

ltln1uary I 
Dol)art: BALTIMORE WASHNTN to LOS ANGELES ·---l Tni-~el Time: 7 hrs 2() mihs 

- ··-1 
.I 

lN:rL . . . · . · · . I 

~ . ------ . ·· - - -- .. ··~· .... ... ----- ·- ·· - · --- ·- .. - ---- - ----. . ... .. - . -- I 

Date Flight Routing Details 

Wed Dec 09 #3484 Depart BALTIMORE WASHNTN (BWJ) at 4:16 PM 
Stops In LAS VEC3AS NV 

Arrive in LOS ANGELES INTL (LAX) at 8:35 PM 

-·-· 
[ Cost and Pa:iment Summary I 

Base Fare $115.35 
+ Excise Taxes $8.65 _ ..... , ...... ,., ..... H,...,.,.,_, __ ., ... ,...,. ........ 

Advertised Fare $124.00 

+ Segment Fee $7.20 
+ Passenger Facility Fee $4.50 
+ Security Fee 1 $2.60 
......... ,..,._" __ ............................ ..--.. ,-·~ ......... ... 
Total Payment: $130.20 

1S11eurlly Fee la the govarmenl-
lmposad S1:1ptembt1r 11th Scour1ty Fee. 

current paymant(s) 
11/03/09 Mastercard XXXXXXXXXXXX1370 $138.20 

I Fare Rule(s) 
- - --

I 

1 

2 /3 



Nov-23 -2009 12 17 PM Co nste l l Ene r gy 410 -78 7-6623 

Hack, Philip C 

From: 
Sent: 

Southwest Airlines [SouthwestAlrlf nes@luv.southwest.com] 
Tuesday, November 03, 2009 8:46 AM 

To: Hack, Philip C 
Subject: Tlcketless Confirmation - HACK/PHILIP - NVW9RM 

~-
SOUTHWEST.COM' 

"-
Rectlpt and ltlnarary as .of 11(D3/D~ 7:4B AM 

Confirmation Number 
NVW9RM 

Confirmation Date: 11/03/09 
Received: WN/PHILIP HACK BY ICBM Be prepared when you get therel 

Consult Travel Gulde for relevant 
tips from real travelers. 

I Passenger Information I 

[ : Passeng~rName -][- Account Number ~ J ---.- -Ticket# . ~I ___ E~plmtlon1 
• -~ 

HACK/PHILIP 00000 •1Rll & 5262164128813 11/03/10 
1 All travel Involving funds rrcm this ConfirmeUpn Number must be completed by th1111.xplratron date. 

~~ia:s:N~~c'.~~~i~ ~~BA~~IMORE .. Ji r;.~; rinie:~~~.3a:~·~:-. _.JI 
Date Flight Routing Detalla 

Sat Dec 19 # 2956 Depart SAN FRANCISCO CA (SFO) at 8:55 AM 
Arrive lh DENV!;R 00 (DEN) at 12:2Q PM 

# 2220 Change planes In DENVER CO (DEN) departing at 1:05 PM 
Arrive in BAL Tl MORE WASHNTN (BWI) at 6:25 PM 

I Cost andfaY.ment Summa!)'.,_~~-------------: ___ --.....J] 
Base Fare $357.21 

+ Ex~J!! I.axes .... - .. - ·--·- .... $26. 79 
Advertised Fare $384.00 

+ Segment Fee $7.20 
+ Passenger Faclllty Fee $9.00 
+ Security Fee1 $5.00 - ···~-·- ........ ....-....... ... , .... --.......... ,_ 
Total Payment: $405.20 

1Securlty Fee Is the gcv11rm11nt· 
lmpoaeij September 11th Securtly Fee. 

Current payment(s) 
11/03/09 Mastercard XXXXXXXXXXXX1370 $405.20 

I Fare Rule(!!) ~ I 
All travel lnvolvlna funds from thfs Confirmation Number must be comcleted bv the exolratlon 

3/ 3 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Niklas Brandt 
Nicole Brandt 
222 Gateswood Road 
Timonium , MD 21093 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Brandt: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARY L AND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

N&c~ff!Wi((m;~!)J}'~ 

RE : Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance , Case Number: 2010-0143-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand requiring a public 
hearing concerning the above proposed admin istrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled , and the notice of public hearing ind icating the 
date, time and location of the hearing is attached . This notice will also contain the date 
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information . 

The property will be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this . 

If you need any further explanation or add itional information , please feel free to 
contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391 . 

WCR:klm 

Very truly yours , 

Lt. LJ~J)-
W. Carl Richards , Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

C: Philip Hack, 220 Gateswood Road , Timonium 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui lding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towsori, Maryland 2 1204 i Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Dulaney Forest Community Association 
Covenants Committee 
1917 Knollton Road 
Timonium, MD 21093 

December 15, 2009 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson. Md. 21204 

RECEIVED 

DEC 15 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Re: Dulaney Valley Forest Community Association 
Zoning Matter, Case 2010-0143A 
222 Gateswood Rd. 
Timonium, Md. 21093Dear Zoning Commissioner, 

On behalf of the Dulaney Forest Community Association and its Protective 
Covenants Committee please refer to the above matter currently pending before this 
Commission for a petition for a set back variance for the construction of a garage fronting 
on the said property, 

This Association has now received and does hereby acknowledge receipt of the 
requested variance and the detailed plans from the requesting parties. This Association 
has also received the notice of a hearing now scheduled for December 21, 2009 in your 
office resulting from the filing of a "Formal Demand for a Hearing" by Mr. Philip C. 
Hack, the Homeowner residing at 220 Gateswood Road, the property most affected by 
the requested variance. 

This Association is aware of the County set back requirements, which are similar 
to the provision found in the Community Covenants. A copy of the community covenants 
is enclosed. Even though the county code for zoning is controlling, the Covenants are 
also enforceable per the fiiings in the Land Records of Baltimore County. As such the 
homeowners in this Community have continuously demanded and rely upon the 
enforcement of this set back provision since its inception in 1955. 

After a thorough review of the variance request, this Association supports the 
need for a formal hearing to determine the essential need for a variance which, if granted, 
may have an detrimental and obtrusive impact on the adjoining property which we 
understand prompted the request for the hearing. 

This Association, after a thorough review by its leadership, has determined that 
any such variance without careful review for the needs versus the many other options 
will effect the attempt by this Community to adhere to the long standing provision in the 



Community covenants promoting and maintaining the standards and assurances for the 
quality of any changes to property set backs. 

Without setting forth the many options for avoiding the variance it is clear the 
project is a large two car garage and allowance as such for this project could result in 
serious compromise for the integrity of long standing county zoning in place as well as 
the uniform needs for the Community. The particular size and configuration of this lot 
allows many options for locating this project. 

The construction of a garage of this size and in the proposed location is suggested 
by petitioners as "convenient" and "practicality" for its positioning. This suggests also 
that there are options available to avoid violating the setback requirements. The 
Association does not question the possible legitimate need for additional space for a 
garage or storage, however, any such project should require placement elsewhere so as to 
avoid the unsightly spoilage of an otherwise desirable entranceway into this community. 

The Petitioners are regarded as well respected residents of this community having 
done much to improve their home. We have no doubt they will provide a quality 
construction project if it was relocated to the rear of the property or if approved for the 
front portion it must be redesigned to comply with the set back zoning and Covenants 
provisions. 

This Association stands ready to assert it position to demand strict compliance 
with its Covenants and plans to be represented at the hearing. 

a~~~, 
~lliam R. Leva seur 

Association Co nants Chair 

cc: Ms. Colleen Owens, President 
Other Association Officers 
Mr. and Mrs. Philip Hack 
Mr. And Mrs. Niklas Brandt 



... DULANE¥ 
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-PROTE:CTI\TE COVENANTS 
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,r : ·f. , , I .....:, • .. ~ • . ·~· .... : 

DUI.ANEY FOREST .. 

(.Dul.aney Forest Association Agents t'or Ashton 13uj.ld:µl( Corporation) 
.· . . . . . . .·. .. .·· ... •' ... ·. j 

. l. The land. in ttaid tract and ~ . lot . or ·lots . now ,(I~.· -hei!~ ·W.cl out therec,n .; ... 
and any 'building ar :.s~ruoture ;now or<hereattei- er~«$~ .thei-eon eball l>e ' occupied : . 
·fJJld ·used:tor: .. r.esidezitialJ>1#Poses ~, and ·no buildj11g sball .b.e ·erectedj altered, _ .•.. · 
placed or pe1'ilii tted . to ·remalri on ant lot other than one d~tached. · dwelling not to · 

.· . exceed ~o 'and one-lwJ . stories in 'height, . each dwelling being designed tor oc­
cupancy by a ain_gle tamlly, except and prov.i.dad, however, as tollOWBs . 

(a) Nothing herein contained shall be construed as prnenting the use 
of any- garage or _garages, erected in accordance with the pron.eione bere1.Daner 
contained, ror the wroal purposes ot private, non-commercial garage or garages. 

(b) Real estate ~ales and/or construction ott1.oes mq, with the vr.ltten 
consent and approval. of Dulaney 'Forest Aessociatioo be ereoted, maintained and 
operated on any part of said land and/or in anr building or atruotun now or here­
a:rter erected thereon, provided such ottieeo are used and operated 
in connection with the development of said land or the construction ot impJ:'Ove­
mente or, said land or the sale o.f acy part or the pr~ises, or MJT improvements 
which mq be now or herea.tter erected on said land; but no part of said land nor 
any part, ot arrr: improTe111ents D(JW or hereafter erected thereon shall _be used tor 

. a.rq of the aforesaid .purposes set f'.ortb 1n this sub-paragraph (b) without .the 
written consent and approval ot Dulane)" Forest Aesooiatioo bemg .tirst had and . 
obtained~ · · · · · · · · · · 

(c) Aw: part of any dwelling house or other b.uilding now or hereafter 
· erected on said.lanct, 111q with the written consent or .. ·D111aney Forest Aesociation 
be used aa a phya1c1an11 ottice or dentiet•it office for the treatment of j>atiauta 
and tor the practice or such pro:teeeion81 but no part ot said land or any- improve­
ments now or hereatter erected thereon shall be used tor arr,- ot the aforesaid 
purposes. eet .forth ~ this au~paragraph _ (c) ·wi~u1>. the. written consent and ap.: 
pro~ ot . Dula.ney Forest· Assooia:~io~ being first: bad and· o~ed. · · .. ·. ·•·. · . · · · 

. . . . . . •, ~ . . . . ' . 

. · · :_ .·· (d) ~p~:~r s~d larid and any improvements DOit' or ·hereafter er.~~ .. ·· 
tru,reon 11!81'; '11th 1ihe·writ:ten coneent aild approval ot · ~laney Forest isscx,iation · · 
be us_ed tor .the purposes ot. ··a church, . school, li,brary., plqground., park., place ot . 
public ·•scsemb]i or comanmity meetings and tor 8JIJ' or all of ~ -usual purposes ·and 
. ~ctiQns incidental , to ·or · connected w1 th any or all of th~ atorego1Dg, but no . · 
part,· o:r said land or any· improvements now or hereafter erected thereon · shall be. · 
used tor~ o:f the aforesaid purposes set forth in this sub-paragraph (d) without 
the .written consent and approval of Dulaney Forest Association being tiret bad 
and obtained. 

2. Ho bu1J.ding., fence., .wall or other structure shall be comenced., erected, 
placed or altered in structure or color on any lot until the plans and speciti- .. 
cations., including color echelae ~d a grading plan showing ,~ 10:cation ot .tbe 
struc1iure:, have been . approved in writing by . Dul-.ney J'orest ~.ssooiation.. Dulane;r 
Forest Association shall have the right to refUse to approft BXlT such plans or 

spedfioations or grading' and location plan which are not suitable or deairable., 
in its opinion, tor aesthetic or other reai,onsJ end in so pas~g upon such plans, 
speo1.tications and grading and location plan., it shall bav., tha right to take in· 
to cons1.deration the suitability of the proposed buildiDg Pl'. other struc:ture., and 
ot the niaterial_s ot which ·1t is to be built, to .~he s.ite:·.upon wW,ch it is propoaid . 

· · to e~ct the same, the llal,noIJT there~f wi 1;h tlie Sllr?VQlldings .and' the elleot ot · ttie 
.. · bu:U~g or ot.her 'e\;ructure or ~ roadway. as ~ · on' ttw. outlook from 'the 

·. ; 

. · ·· .. : 



adjacent or neighboring ,p-roperty. In no event ehall a fence, either temporar,y .or 
permeneiit., be erected, placed, . altered o~ maintaµJed o~ . any lot betwe(m_ the front 

. lot line ~ the:fltont eetl.)ack line a:s pro:v14-d her-.1natter ill paragraph;3. :- :: 
. F45D~ea . , wh~. eJ:'.e~,-shall:. ·not exceed. tbr,ee atic:l .'one;..balt ·. (3t) · t~,t: .iri·Jieigbt, :·: · ,· 
·and_,tllq 11USt have :~or :approval. in ¢ting by. Dulaney -Forest . Aesariation~ .. < . ··.·•· 

3. · lfo btd.lding shall' be located .on any· lot nearer .than forty feet· to tna front 
lot lirle or nearer than thirty-five f'eet to the s.ide street line. No buUdiog 
aball be located nearer than fifteen feet to an interior lot line. No dwel.ling 
8hall be located on aey interior lot nearer than forty feet to the rear lot line. 
For the purposes or this covenant, eaves, steps, ob:imne;ye and open porches shall 
JJOt be considered as a part; of the building, provided however, tbat this shall 
.not be construed to permit any portion of a building on a lot to encroach upon 
another lot. Dul9:ney Fo~st .isscii.11-tio.n herein expressly' reserves in ito ab-
aolufi.e . .disoretion at any time to change or· modify' the restriotiona in this para­
graph ) aa to A!J1 part of said tract then owned bf ·Dulanei_ F~re~t A~soc:~~ticm .. 
and, with consent ot the then owner, as to 8llY' other land included in said trao1i. 

b. Ho residential stnoture shall be erected on arq building plot the area ot 
which said plot 1e l•se than fifteen thousand (lS,000) square. feet. . 

. S • . No reeidentia1 atructure shall be erected on 8ZJ7 of' the iota in said tract 
the groun<l,fioor ot which (eml.UBive of< one-stoey open porches and garag~) is . 
~a than twelve hundred (1200) square feet in tbe case cit a ona-sto17struoture 
9r lesd than ;tourteen hundred (lbOO) square .teat in the· case ot a one and one-halt, 
two or two and one-halt story structure. . · .·. · · 

6. · No struoture of a temporary character, trailer, basement,, tent, shack, prage, 
bam, or other outbuilding shall be used on arq lot at any time as a reside'1ca 
either tanporar.t]T ~~ pemazam1.q. · · · 

. . 7 •. . !io noxious. or otfeiu1ive_ trade or ·activity shall :be· ·~ad. on ·upolJ an7 .build- • 
. -:lng lotf JJOr shall. . anything. :t,e donct thereotl : which inq:be or "beCO"!lle·. a :nuisance · or . . · 
· ·IQmOYatiQe to the neighborhood •. · · · ·· · · · 

. . . . . . . . 

8. · . Dulaney .FQres.t Associa,ti9~J· its ~U:coeesora. and arisigns. hereby expree~ . 
. reeervee.unto 1teelt, its successors and assigns., the .right ·.to .. 11'$lt ancVor ~ . 
serve . easements ill and to S foot . strips ot land along the. rear and side lot lines 
Of each and f!JVeI'T lot in said tract., together llith the right to grant· license or 
licenses to an;r person, ti.rm or corporation, private or municipal, to erect and 
maintain public utilities in or upon said Stoot strips. 

9 • . Ho metaJ.lic garage shall be constructed or erected on any ot the lots includ­
ed in eaid tract., and garages, when I so erected., shall be in keeping with tho 
dwelling erected on the respective lots on which it 18 desired to erect the 

· .p:ragef provided., ~however; ·that said garages .. shill ~be ot brick~ stone· and/or · ·· } ' 
frame construction and have slate or asphalt shingle roof~ 'Die external design 
and location ot garages UIUL'lt be approved in writing b;y Dulane:r Fore st Association. 

10. ·. No-chickens, ducke, geese, or other tn>e or kind _ of fowl, nor horses, pom.ea,. 
,cowe1 or livestock, ot .arry- kind' 'Whataoevel'.',· may- .be kept, ~ained or bred on 
'111.17 .J.~ or lote or. 1:n· any_ dwelling qr build1ng erect~d· 'tihe~;.'-;nor ·shall· a.D1'. 

. lj"~ · c:»r· occupant ·1:>e. · permi ~tecf to ·· ~d _· 4omest1o '~Di~ su~: .:as ·~ts·· end ~oga, · 
etc~, or to keep 1DOre than t-wo such. an:hnals on the premisea. · 



·3-

. 11. No sip ot any: kind shall be' displayed to the public view on arry .lot except 
·. one protees"'°nal sign of nqt lllOtj! thap .()Ii~ square ,foot' one .eign ot ~ot lDO~ than: 

five · square feet a~sing the -property for sal~ or rent, or signs used W. a . 
bailder ·to a~S!B the pl"Operty during the construction 'and 1ales period. · · 

·. , ... .. ' .- : '. ,_ .. . 

12e .· ·Jrtr 01" ,all ot the rights and p~S (including diacreti(!D817 pow~ ~d 
rights) herein reserved· by or conferred upon :o.u1ane-1 'Foreat._ Assooiation herein 
mq be assigned or transferred by the sai'd Dulaney ll'orest .Association to arJT one 
or 1110re corporations .or associati~ils agreeing to accept_ theni! AZq such usi.in­
ment or transfer shall be evidenced b;y an appropriate instrument recorded among 
the Land Re.cords ot Bal timol'e County and upon recordation thereof' the grant.ee 
or grantees ~ of euoh rights ~d powers shall thereupon and thereafter have the 
right. tq 8*-oisa and perf'om all the rights and powers reserved by or conterred 
'UpOD ?>ulaner. Foren Assoclation by this :instrument. · . 

. :- ·· . . 
13. These coim,nanta are to run with and bmd the land Blld shall b(t binding upon · 
all of the parties and all ot the persons claiming under them, until thirty (30) 
~ from the date or these presents, at whioh time said covenants shall a'lto­
matic.al.ly enend. for succeesiTe periods of ten (10) years; unless, by a vote ot 
the major! tt of' . then owners ot the lot a in tee simple or the lease-hold estate 
t}lerdn .. ( excl.Uding mort;pgeeS under mortgage OD said properties or part, thereat, 
and &Lao .excluding owners ot ~ual gJ."Ound· rents wh~ have a revarsiQnary- in'tereat 

. therein), it shall be agreed to .change said cove1Janta in whole or in p~. . . 1'he · 
·. -vote above provided for shall be 'taken within si:i:ty (60) days after the de.te ot 

the i:,ermination .ot one ot the periods aforesaid. · · ·· · · · 

l.4. It the ·Parties hereto, or aey ot them, their successora, heirs or usigne, 
as the case may- be, shall violate or attempt to violate arrr of the covenants . 

· he~, it 8ha1l be lawful for any other _person or persons olming err,. real prop­
. erv·Jn said deftl.opment or aub...dlvi~ion and eul:>jeat ·to these res~i,.o~ons, .. to 
:p1*,eoute ,BiJy' proceedings •t. law_ o:r in: equity 1 ·aga~e~ th~ per&9n ·.or :P~a · . . 
·violating·:~ attempting to v1~1ate ·:aief sucb:covenant _and/or ;req'.inr.e· the reator­
'~on ot laid prope.rty: to COllform witll . these .covenants and/or reoover '. damaga1. or 
-other .dues tor such. violation~ : _ · · .· · >- · . _ · . . ..· . · . · : · · ·• •· · · .- - . . · . • · . ·. . · . ·· 

]5.;. Invalidation ot ar,t one of. t,hese· .covenants by judgement or court Order aball . 
in nowise af'f'ect erry :or the other provisions, 1mich shall· remain· ~ :tuU force 

· end effect. · ·. · 
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' I 
results Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw6.JdJ 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0807060960 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Owner Information 

BRANDT NIKLAS 
BRANDT NICOLE 

222 GATESWOOD RD 
LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21093-5245 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /19826/ 175 
2) 

Premises Address 
222 GATESWOOD RD 

Legal Description 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot 

222 GATESWOOD RD 
DULANEY FOREST 

Plat No: 
61 7 262 2 L 9 

Assessment Area 
2 Plat Ref: 21/ 37 

Special Tax Areas 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1956 

Enclosed Area 
3,584 SF 

Property Land Area 
26,806 .00 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
NO 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Exterior 
FRAME 

Base Value 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 

125,200 
263,290 
388,490 

Preferential Land: 

Seller: POMLES JOSHUA 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: CULBERTSON RONALD L 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: SPEES EVERETT K,JR 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS -LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

0 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2008 
185,200 
271,550 
456,750 

0 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/ 01/2010 

433,996 
0 

456,750 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 04/01/2004 
Deed 1: /19826/ 175 

Date: 08/01/2002 
Deed 1: /16665/ 672 

Date: 07/25/1986 
Deed 1: / 7245/ 115 

Exemption Information 

Class 07 /01/2009 
000 0 
000 0 
000 0 

Price: $389,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $330,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $188,000 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=08 0807060960 & ... 12/14/2009 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 08 Account Number - 0807060960 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

----

,t 

.337 

IT 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md .state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/ showmap.asp ?countyid=04&accountid=08+0. .. 12/14/2009 
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Ouraney forest Commun1ty Association 

Minutes for Board member meeting: December 3, 2009 

Jield atihe home of WJII Levasseur, B.pm. 

Gary Alcarese, W~U Levasseur, Chris Burke, Denise Genuit, Le~ie Leber, Ashley 
Richardson, Steve Pieszala. Excused: Colleen Owens 

Rem1nder from WiU Levasseur, Covenants Chak, that it is the-duty-0f a Boar.a 
Member to uphold the Bylaws and Covenants of the Community Association. 
Board Members must conform to Bylaws and Constitution of the Dulaney Forest 
Community Association, of which a11 Board Members have copies. 

Minutes for General Meeting on 10/20/09 were approved. 

Meeting-run-by Denise, Vice-President, due1o excused absenceufCotleen. 

Covenants Committee: 222 Gateswood has filed for a zoning variance for 
building a garage within the side setback area and to the front of the house. 
Garage would attach to front of 222 Gateswood and would be front-loading. 
Setback from street is sufficient with garage addition. 'Neighbor at 220 ---~rr~ 
Gateswood has ceaUed severaJ -board members -and has taken a _.p_osit~ a ainst 
the variance. He -has filed an exeep ,on o · nee us forcing a 
zoning hearing on the matter. 222 Gateswood owners have signatures from 
some neighbors saying garage ok. Drawing of garage and note sent to Will 
Levasseur and passed around for Board members to see. Style of constr.ucfion 
and visual appearance not noted, but Board felt other improvements to 222 
Gateswood to be visually acceptable and believe any garage addition would be 
in hoiding with archn:ecturai styie and materiais of -existing 222 Gateswood 
house. 
The posmon -0f the Board w~~~ be: try t-0 negotiate with owner of 222 Gateswood to 
move garage so that it is not within the setback. Board says to move garage to 
back yar<J-or further ff-om ~eft property tine, away from 220 Gateswood ,side. 
Letter to be sent to 222 Gateswood owners reminding them of restrictive 
covenants and violations caused by proposed garage addition, as well as 
position of Board at zoning hearing. 

1900 Pot Spring: took a~I trees -down in back. U ~s a mess. stm operating a 
business or two at house, and Will will follow up with County again to check on 
legitimacy of operations within home. 

Treasurer: -balances the same as .last time: $6302.73 savings, $1929.18 
checking, 78 households paid dues. 

Vice President adjourned -the meeting at "9:30 pm. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. + 



Nov.ember 15, 2009 

To Whom this May Concern, 

My signature below represents my agr:eement and support of the .proposed deviation to our .neighbor's 

property, Nicole and Niklas Brandt, at 222 Gateswood Road. We understand that they are proposing an 

addition to the front, left side of the house. It is to be a one story, two car attached garage, size 26ft 

wide and 32ft deep with a breezeway in the back. We understand that the structure will match the 

house with cedar siding and stone front wall and blend in with the existing landscape and exterior. 

Sincerely, 

~,< s cJ48Yc¥f5, 7!r 

o1~~//~~ 
o<JOf;) 

;{IS 



December 20, 2009 

RE: 222 Gateswood Rd 

TD Whom Jt May Concern, 

Please be advised I sit on the Dulaney Forest Community Association as acting Vice -President. On 

December 3, 2009 a Boar.d meeting was held .regarding the variance .re~u.est .of 222 .Gateswood .Rd. At 

that meeting it was discussed that both parties involved may have valid arguments in favor of or against 

granting -such variance. The consensu-s--at the Board meeting was that the proc-ess of the variance 

application with the Zoning Board exists and is in place therefore it would address and resolve such 

matters in accordance with the law. 

The ,letter-dated 12/14/09 by the .Cove.nants Committee Chair, Mr. Levasseur was sent out to the office.rs 

of the Board on 12/16/09 for approval. At that time both the President and I acting as the Vice 

President, via email opposed such letter in its current form. Objections and alternatives were raised and 

suggested to the Covenants Committee Chair. He unilaterally chose to ignore our requests for 

community canvassing (in various forms) regarding the matter or for a formal vote on the letter prior to 

.it's bejng submitted to the Zoning .Board. 

Although I believe that Mr. Levasseur is acting in good faith and for the best interest of our community I 

simply believ.e that the Jett.er subm~tt.e,d W9S .not done w.ith the appropr.iat.e rev.eJ of due .dmg~.nce a.rad 

that the community as a whole believes there is an acceptable compromise that might be reached 

between the two parties under the Zoning Board's authority . 

.R.espectfuUy., 

Denise Genuit 

Vice President, Dulaney Forest Community Association 
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I hereby certify to the be::.t of my profe::.::.lonal 
knowledge and belief. that the property ::.hown 

hereon ha::. been accunitely ::.urveyed by a tron::.it. 
tape or total-::.tation ::.urvey C::.ubject to title ::.earch). 

and that the improvement::. ::.hown hereon. 
_have been accurately located. 

..l!.QIES_ 
1) The subject property foils in flood zone "X" 

os shown on the flood hazard boundory mop 
2400100265F doted 09 /26 /08 . 

2) The licensee either personolly prepared this drowing or was in 
responsible charge over Its preparation ond the surveying work 
reflected in it, all in compliance with requirements set forth in 
Regulation .12 of Chapter 06 Minimum Standards of Practice. 

3) The source of data, beorings, and/or coordinates used on this 
drowing ore based on the record plot or deed 
referenced : GLB 21 37 
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